

No. 24-522

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Eghbal Saffarinia, aka Eddie Saffarinia,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**Brief of Former Federal Prosecutors
as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner**

ANDREW C. GOETZ
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN J. VAN STEMPVOORT
AMANDA L. RAUH-BIERI
MILLER JOHNSON
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2800
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 435-2292
goetza@millerjohnson.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

120148



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
The D.C. Circuit’s unrestrained view of 18 U.S.C. § 1519 will significantly affect the prosecution of false-statements cases.	3
A. Under the D.C. Circuit’s reasoning, § 1519 swallows the most commonly charged false-statements statutes across many everyday contexts.....	3
B. The D.C. Circuit’s overbroad view of § 1519 will alter the framework for charging and prosecuting false-statements cases	7
Conclusion.	11

Table of Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	10
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	7
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024).....	2, 4-7, 9
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023).....	10
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018).....	2, 4-7, 10
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 120 F.4th 360 (3d Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	3
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1001	4, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1519	1-7, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	11
26 U.S.C. § 7201.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7206.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7207.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	10
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(A).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)	6
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)	6
31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)(1)(A).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5336(h)(3)(A)(ii)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements, 87 Fed. Reg. 59498 (Sept. 30, 2022).....	6
